

No. 17-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON PARKER,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY/BUSINESS OFFICE MANAGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AMICUS
COMMITTEE
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL K.S. WACKMAN
EDWARD P. VRTIS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7366
cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. This Case Presents An Important And
Recurring Question Regarding The Proper
Interpretation Of 28 U.S.C. §1915(g)3

 A. Review Is Warranted Because The Vast
 Majority Of The Nation’s Prisoners
 Depend On The Federal *In Forma
 Pauperis* Statute To Access The Courts4

 B. Review Is Warranted Because The Third
 Circuit’s Decision Cuts Off Access To
 Appellate Review Without A Clear
 Directive From Congress.....6

 C. Review Is Warranted Because The Third
 Circuit’s Decision Raises New
 Constitutional Difficulties9

II. The Court Should Resolve The Question
Presented Now And In This Case10

 A. A Substantial Portion Of The Nation’s
 Prisoners Already Are Impacted By The
 Existing Split Of Authority10

B. The Third Circuit’s Resolution Of The Question Presented Will Deprive Prisoners With Meritorious Claims Of Meaningful Access To The Courts	12
1. Religious Freedom Cases.....	13
2. Free Speech Cases	14
3. Eighth Amendment And Due Process Cases.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adepegba v. Hammons</i> , 103 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Bryant v. Brin</i> , 621 F. App'x 859 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	3, 8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
<i>Dominguez v. Moore</i> , 149 F. App'x 281 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	15, 16
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	7, 9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00164-BSM-JJV, 2012 WL 994481 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 27, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 993403 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 23, 2012).....	12-13

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	10
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	7
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	10
<i>Richey v. Dahne</i> , 807 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Robledo v. Leal</i> , 531 F. App'x 479 (5th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	14
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	5
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. DEA</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	7

<i>Wagner v. Campuzano</i> , 562 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	13, 14
<i>Wagner v. Campuzano</i> , No. 1:12-cv-205-C ECF, 2013 WL 4851618 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2013).....	13
<i>Walker v. Bertrand</i> , 40 F. App'x 988 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ward v. Fisher</i> , 616 F. App'x 680 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	15
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 645 F. App'x 692 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , No. CIV 13-206-RAW-SPS, 2015 WL 1268270 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 19, 2015)	13
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	9
<i>Womble v. Harvanek</i> , No. 17-7023, 2017 WL 6333936 (10th Cir. Dec. 12, 2017) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7

28 U.S.C. § 1915 5
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) 2, 5, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (daily ed. May 25,
1995)..... 6, 8

E. Ann Carson & Elizabeth Anderson,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S.
Department of Justice, NCJ 250229,
Bulletin, *Prisoners in 2015* (2016) 4

Federal Judicial Center, Federal Court
Cases: Integrated Database,
<https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/inter>
[active/IDB-civil-since-1988](https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/inter) (last
visited Dec. 17, 2017)..... 6, 11

Danielle Kaeble & Lauren Glaze, U.S.
Department of Justice, Bulletin,
*Correctional Populations in the
United States, 2015* (2016),
[https://www.bjs.gov/
content/pub/pdf/cpus15.pdf](https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpus15.pdf) 4, 11

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law
of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175
(1989) 7

The Sentencing Project, *Fact Sheet:
Trends in U.S. Corrections (June
2017)*..... 4

U.S. Courts, Table B-19, U.S. Courts of
Appeals—Pro Se Cases Commenced,
by Source, During the 12-Month
Periods Ending September 30, 2013
and 2014 (2014), [http://www.uscourts.
gov/sites/default/files/statistics
_import_dir/ B19Sep14.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/statistics_import_dir/B19Sep14.pdf) 5
